

No. 24-696

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAHA THAI STEEL PIPE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WHEATLAND TUBE COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Sylvi Sareva  
Joseph Muschitiello  
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
(212)-696-6000

Juan O. Perla  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel L. Porter  
James P. Durling  
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
1717 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Suite 1300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 452-7373  
jperla@curtis.com

February 12, 2025

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Federal Circuit Unduly Deferred to Commerce, Allowing It to Circumvent the Commission’s Authority .....	4
II. Commerce’s Ruling Violated Section 1673’s Material Injury Requirement, Implicating the United States’ International Trade Obligations.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Algoma Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 240 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Dak Ams. LLC v. United States</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (C.I.T. 2020).....	9
<i>Eckstrom Indus. v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Guererro-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020) .....	7
<i>Hosiden Corp. v. Advanced Display Mfrs. of Am.</i> , 85 F.3d 1561 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	8, 9
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	3, 9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	1, 2
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mitsubishi Elec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 898 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024) .....	7

**Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. 1673 ..... 1, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13

5 U.S.C. 706 ..... 6

8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D)..... 7

**Treaties**

World Trade Organizations Agreement on  
Implementation of Article VI of the General  
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994,  
15 April 1994, 1868 U.N.T.S. 201..... 3, 13

**Other Authorities**

Art. 22.6 DSU Arbitration Decision,  
*United States – Measures Affecting Trade In  
Large Civil Aircraft (Second Complaint), Recourse  
To Article 22.6 of the DSU by the United States,*  
WTO Doc. WT/DS353/ARB (Oct. 13, 2020) ..... 13
